substantially in excess of the net tangible book value per ordinary share. As of December 31, 2023, we had a historical net tangible book value of $(13,518,629),
or $(0.03) per ordinary share and $(0.77) per ADS. Our net tangible book value per ordinary share represents total tangible assets less total liabilities, all divided
by the number of ordinary shares outstanding on December 31, 2023. Our net tangible book value per ADS represents our net tangible book value per ordinary
share multiplied by twenty-five (one ADS represents twenty-five ordinary shares).

After giving effect to the sale of 21,818,181 ADSs in this offering at the assumed public offering price of $0.55 per ADS, the last reported sale price of our
ADSs on Nasdaq on April 8, 2024, and after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as
adjusted net tangible book value at December 31, 2023 would have been $(0.00) per ordinary share and $(0.05) per ADS. This represents an immediate increase
in as adjusted net tangible book value of $0.03 per ordinary share and $0.72 per ADS to new investors and immediate dilution of $0.02 per ordinary share and
$0.60 per ADS to new investors. The following table illustrates this dilution to new investors purchasing ADSs in this offering:

Per

Ordinary

Share
Per

ADS
Assumed public offering price  $ 0.02   $ 0.55

Net tangible book value as of December 31, 2023   (0.03)   (0.77)
Increase in as adjusted net tangible book value attributable to new investors purchasing ADSs in this offering   0.03   0.72

As adjusted net tangible book value after this offering   (0.00)   (0.05)
Dilution to new investors in this offering  $ 0.02   $ 0.60

The table and discussion above is based on 439,926,480 ordinary shares (or 17,597,059 ADS) outstanding as of December 31, 2023 and excludes:

• 56,800,175 ordinary shares (or 2,272,007 ADSs) issuable upon the exercise of share options outstanding as of December 31, 2023 under our 2014 Plan,
2017 Plan, and 2020 Plan, at a weighted-average exercise price of $0.91, $1.28 and $0.11 per ordinary share (or $22.73, $32.00, and $2.73 per ADS)
for the 2014 Plan, 2017 Plan, and 2020 Plan, respectively;

• 319,269 ordinary shares (or 12,771 ADSs) authorized for issuance pursuant to future awards under the 2020 Plan as of December 31, 2023;